conditions hereinafter mentioned with effect from 1st April, 2017 for the remaining period of his appointment or till 
such time his remuneration is further revised before the end of his term, whichever is earlier.

Consolidated Salary: Dr. Devi Prasad Shetty shall be paid consolidated salary upto ` 5,44,00,000 (Rupees five 
crore forty four lakhs) per annum which includes performance based pay, allowances and perquisites, with the 
authority to the Board to fix the salary within the said maximum limit from time to time including the various 
components of such salary.

Benefits apart from consolidated salary:

[...]

on the terms and conditions hereinafter mentioned with effect from 1st April, 2017 for the remaining period of his 
appointment or till such time his remuneration is further revised before the end of his term, whichever is earlier. 

Consolidated Salary: Dr. Ashutosh Raghuvanshi shall be paid consolidated salary upto ` 4,02,80,000 (Rupees 
four crore two lakh and eighty thousand) per annum which includes performance based pay, allowances and 
perquisites, with the authority to the Board to fix the salary within the said maximum limit from time to time 
including the various components of such salary.

Benefits apart from consolidated salary:

[...]

hereinafter mentioned with effect from 1st April, 2017 for the remaining period of his appointment or till such time 
his remuneration is further revised before the end of his term, whichever is earlier.

Consolidated Salary: Mr. Viren Prasad Shetty shall be paid consolidated salary upto ` 1,14,00,000 (Rupees one 
crore fourteen lakh) per annum which includes performance based pay, allowances and perquisites, with the 
authority to the Board to fix the salary within the said maximum limit from time to time including the various 
components of such salary.

Benefits apart from consolidated salary:

[...]

of Board and its Powers) Rules 2014, the consent of the Shareholders be and is hereby accorded for appointment 
of Dr. Varun Prasad Shetty, a relative of Dr. Devi Prasad Shetty, Chairman & Whole-time Director and Mr. Viren 
Prasad Shetty, Whole-time Director of the Company, as a Consultant for providing services in Cardiac Surgery at 
a remuneration of ` 48,00,000 (Rupees forty eight lakhs) per annum effective 1st April 2017.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT, the Board of Directors be and is hereby authorized to revise the remuneration 
payable to Dr. Varun Prasad Shetty from time to time upto a period of 3 years, i.e. upto the Financial Year

[...]

instrument or deed, be and stand altered, modified and amended pursuant to Sections 61 to 64 and other 
applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 by deleting the existing Clause and replacing it by the 
following:

“The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 380,00,00,000/- (Rupees Three Hundred and Eighty Crores 
Only) divided into

i. 	 30,90,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each and

ii. 	7,10,00,000 Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- each.

With the rights, privileges and conditions attached thereto. The Company has power from time to time to 
increase or reduce its capital and to divide the shares in the capital for the time being into other classes and

[...]

or deed, be and stand altered, modified and amended pursuant to Sections 14 and 233 and other applicable 
provisions of the Act by deleting the existing Clause and replacing it by the following:

“The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 380,00,00,000/- (Rupees Three Hundred and Eighty Crores 
Only) divided into

i. 	 30,90,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each and

ii. 	7,10,00,000 Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- each.”

12.5.	 The approval of this Scheme by the shareholders of the Transferee Company under section 233 of the Act,